Messrs. Stevens and Stockwell introduced-

H. F. No. 882, A bill for an act authorizing the Board of County Commissioners of Counties of this State having a total assessed valuation of more than \$200,000,000 and less than \$350,000,000 to appropriate and expend money from the County Road and Bridge Fund upon any road, highway or bridge located upon or immediately adjacent to the boundary line between any city, village, borough, or town and any other city, village, borough or town within such county.

Which was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Cities of the First Class.

Mr. Quinlivan, by request, introduced-

H. F. No. 883, A bill for an act to appropriate money for the relief of certain persons for injuries sustained by them while inmates of the Minnesota State Reformatory.

Which was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Appropriations.

Mr. Holladay introduced-

H. F. No. 884, A bill for an act relating to the employment of attorneys in all towns, containing a territory of three or more, whole or fractional congressional townships, and a population of 10,000 or more, including the residents of all villages that may be a part of such towns for election purposes.

Which was' read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Towns, Counties and Municipalities.

Mr. Thielen introduced-

H. F. No. 885, A bill for an act to amend Section 19 of Chapter 196, General Laws of 1905, so as to make certificates issued thereunder prima facie evidence of the contract of sale of hay covered by such certificates.

Which was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Markets and Marketing.

Messrs. MacLean and Brophey introduced—

H. F. No. 886, A bill for an act prohibiting any person not a citizen of the United States from teaching in any elementary Public School in this State.

Which was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Education.

Mr. Johnson, R. G., introduced—

H. F. No. 887, A bill for an act to amend Sections 1205 and 1207, General Statutes 1923, relating to street improvements in villages and to assessments therefor.

Which was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Municipal Affairs.

39th Day]

## MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED,

Messrs. Kozlak and Bowers offered the following resolution:

Whereas, We have just learned that death has removed from earthly association Patrick F. Herbert, a member of the Minnesota House of Representatives for the Sessions of 1901 and 1905, as member of the 28th Representative District of the City of Minneapolis, and one of the best known and best ioved members of the House during the time of his membership.

Whereas, Patrick F. Herbert, born July 8th, 1861, and died in the city of Minneapolis on March 2nd, 1925, and had reached the mature age of 63 years of age at the time of his passing away. During the time that he has been a resident of the city of Minneapolis and the State of Minnesota he has taken part in many civic enterprises of benefit to the people as a whole; and

*Whereas*, In his death the state lost a faithful servant, and those who knew him a sincere and earnest friend, his whole life being marked by genial friendships, kindly human relations, wholehearted regard for the principles in which he believed, and an unswerving devotion to the best interests of the state as he saw them; and

*Whereas,* He will be greatly missed in this House, where his counsels were honored and appreciated, where his personal charm and kindliness of manner contributed greatly to the spirit of harmony and good feeling which prevailed, and where his fairness and conscientiousness so impressed his fellow members that they respected him even in disagreement, therefore

Be It Resolved, That the House of Representatives hereby officially declares its sense of loss in his untimely death; expresses its deep appreciation of his many sturdy and virtuous qualities; and that it extends to his bereaved family its sympathy; and that this resolution, as adopted, be sent to his family in token of our action, and as a mark of our esteem and affection for our departed friend and brother; and

Be It Further Resolved, That the Chief Clerk be and is hereby authorized to have an engrossed copy of this resolution and the same be sent to family of the deceased.

Mr. Kozlak moved the adoption of the resolution.

Which motion prevailed.

And the resolution was adopted unanimously by a rising vote.

Mr. Merritt moved that the rules be so far suspended that H. F. No. 875 be substituted for H. F. No. 595 and that H. F. No. 595 be returned to the author.

Which motion prevailed.

And H. F. No. 875 was substituted for H. F. No. 595 and H. F. No. 595 was returned to its author.

Mr. Merritt moved that H. F. No. 875 be given its second reading. Which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS-CONTINUED.

H. F. No. 875 was read the second time.